## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-133**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RUBIDOUX COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ESTABLISHING BOARD MEMBER STIPENDS

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Directors of the Rubidoux Community Services District (District), while serving in their capacity as Directors, schedule and allocate time associated with their duties; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2020-861 presently provides \$155.13 per meeting stipend in attendance for each regular, special, or emergency meeting. Further, Resolution 2020-861 also stipulates Board Members shall receive a \$63.81 meeting stipend in attendance for each committee, ad hoc, and Board workshop meeting provided that such compensation is limited to a maximum not to exceed ten (10) service days per calendar month; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution 2020-861 also includes a \$155.13 per meeting stipend requiring Board President or Board Designee representation to the following organizations; County of Riverside Special District Association, Regional Advisory Committee (RAC) or other associations, groups, organizations or JPA's deemed necessary; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Division 10 of the California Water Code and pursuant to Government Code Section 61047, the Rubidoux Community Services District Board of Directors desire to increase the \$155.13 per meeting stipend 5% per annum from the effective date of Resolution 2020-861, May 4, 2020. Calculating the above, such amount equates to \$179.58 per meeting stipend. In addition, the Rubidoux Community Services District Board of Directors desire to increase the \$63.81 per committee meeting stipend 5% per annum from the effective date of Resolution 2020-861.

861, May 4, 2020. Calculating the above, such amount equates to \$73.87 per committee meeting stipend.

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Division 10 of the California Water Code and pursuant to Government Code Section 61047, the Rubidoux Community Services District Board of Directors desire to maintain the maximum service days at ten (10) in any calendar month.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RUBIDOUX COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The forgoing Recitals are true and correct.
- 2. Each Board Member shall receive a stipend of \$179.58 for each regular, special, continued, and emergency meeting at which the Board Member is in attendance.
- Board President or designee shall be compensated \$179.58 for each RAC meeting, County of Riverside Special District Association annual meeting or other associations, groups, organizations, and JPA's while serving in official capacity as President or Designee.
- Each Board Member shall receive a stipend of \$73.87 for each Standing Committee, Ad Hoc Committee, and Workshop meetings at which the Board Member is in attendance.
- Each Board Member is limited to a maximum compensation of ten (10) service days during any calendar month for all aggregate meetings in attendance at the stipend rates stated in Sections 2, 3, and 4 herein.

- 6. The adoption of Ordinance No. 2023-133 will supersede and rescind Resolution No. 2020-861 in its entirety.
- 7. The effective date of this ordinance shall be August 1, 2023.

**INTRODUCED** on the 4<sup>th</sup> day, May 2023, **ADOPTED AND APPROVED** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day, June 2023, upon the following roll call vote:

	AYES:			
	NOES:			
	ABSENT:			
	ABSTENTIONS:			
		Ber Rut	nard Murphy, Pi bidoux Commun	resident ity Services District
	(SEAL)			
ATTEST:				

Brian R. Laddusaw, General Manager Rubidoux Community Services District

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

John R. Harper, District Counsel